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*Earnings figures for the first quarter of 2014 and 2013 have been adjusted in each case to exclude non-recurring cash-neutral items resulting from  
depreciation and amortisation of EUR 0.6 million on the assets identified during the purchase price allocation process and from the compounding of 
future put/call liabilities totalling EUR 0.2 million in the first quarter of 2014 (first quarter 2013: EUR 0.7 million). 

**Consolidated revenue and Other segment revenue for the first quarter of 2013 have been adjusted by EUR 1.0 million in revenue for the sale of 
Tomorrow Focus Technologies GmbH in 2013.

Revenue and earn ings * Q1 2014 Q1 2013 Change  
in percent

Consolidated revenue in EUR million 48.3 45.2** +6.8
Group EBITDA in EUR million 2.3 4.1 -45.0
Group EBIT in EUR million 0.5 2.8 -82.2
Group financial result in EUR million -1.0 -1.7 -
Group EBT in EUR million -0.5 1.0 -
Group earnings after taxes in EUR million -1.6 0.1 -
Earnings per share in EUR -0.03 0.00 -

Travel segment external revenue in EUR million 32.3 29.5 +9.6
Travel segment EBITDA in EUR million 5.6 7.2 -21.5

Publishing segment external revenue in EUR million 5.9 6.4 -7.5
Publishing segment EBITDA in EUR million -1.1 0.2 -

Subscription segment external revenue in EUR million 8.0 8.0 +/-0.0
Subscription segment EBITDA in EUR million -0.9 -1.0 -

Other segment external revenue in EUR million 2.0 1.2** +59.9
Other segment EBITDA in EUR million -1.4 -2.3 -

C ash f low
31 M A R 2014 31 M A R 2013 Change 

i n  p e r c e n t

Cash flow from operating activities in EUR million -0.1 0.8 -

Cash flow from investing activities in EUR million -2.5 -4.4 -
Cash flow from financing activitie in EUR million -0.2 18.3 -

C api t a l  market - or iented in format ion
Q1 2014 Financ ia l  year 

2013
Change 

 i n  p e r c e n t

Equity ratio in percent 51.2 52.1 -1.7
Debt ratio in percent 48.8 47.9 +1.9

Employees 
31 M A R 2014 31 M A R 2013 Change 

i n  p e r c e n t

Average number of employees at end of quarter (FTE) 765 708 +8.1

A s set s and c ap i t a l  s t ruc t ure
31 M A R 2014 31 M A R 2013 Change 

i n  p e r c e n t

Total assets in EUR million 254.3 254.6 -0.1
Non-current assets in EUR million 192.9 192.6 +0.1
Current assets in EUR million 61.4 62.0 -1.0
thereof cash and cash equivalents in EUR million 23.2 26.1 -10.9
Equity in EUR million 130.3 132.6 -1.8
Debt in EUR million 124.0 122.0 +1.7
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Development of tomorroW foCus group Key figures

Consolidated revenue
(in EUR million)

 45.2**
 48.3

Group EBITDA
(in EUR million)

 4.1

 2.3

Group EBIT
(in EUR million)

 2.8

 0.5

 

Q1 2013
Q1 2014

struCture of shareholDers as at 
31 marCh 2014 (rounded)

Burda Digital  
GmbH 
58.84 percent

Free float  
40.48 percent

Management Board and 
Supervisory Board
0.68 percent
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Publishing Segment
200  employees 

Total revenue in 2013: ~ 33 million

Subscription Segment
115 employees 

Total revenue in 2013: ~ 32 million 

Travel Segment
368 employees 

Total revenue in 2013: ~ 110 million

the 

tOMORROW FOCUS 
GROUp

tOMORROW FOCUS AG
NeW SeGMeNtS 

Three spheres of activity – travel, publishing and subscription – form the pillars of our new corporate strategy 
and will also be reflected in our new Group structure as of the current financial year, 2014. The idea behind these 

new segments is to make the growth rate and profitability of our segments even clearer for investors 
and to enhance transparency.
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OtheR

One of the leading Internet groups in Germany Service provider for mobile Internet, apps and smart TV 

Premium digital marketing provider 

tOMORROW FOCUS MeDIA GMBh

Online news portal 
with active readership 
community 

The parent portal with an 
active online community 

tOMORROW FOCUS pUBLIShING GMBh   

The fi nance and stock market 
information portal 

International weather portal 

WeBASSetS B.V.

The German edition of the 
news and opinion portal

Fashion and beauty portal 

pUBLIShING
SeGMeNt

the tOMORROW FOCUS GROUp 

SUBSCRIptION 
SeGMeNt

Online dating agency for sophisticated singles 

eLIte MeDIANet GMBh

Germany‘s biggest physician ratings portal 

JAMeDA GMBh

Online service for intelligent document storage

ORGANIZe.Me GMBh

tRAVeL
SeGMeNt

Biggest hotel reviews community in Austria, Germany and 
Switzerland, and operator of MietwagenCheck, a platform for 
rental car cost comparison 

hOLIDAYCheCK AG

Dutch online travel agent and operator of HolidayCheck 
Netherlands  

tOMORROW tRAVeL B.V.

Biggest holiday reviews portal in Belgium, Luxembourg and 
the Netherlands

WeBASSetS B.V.

French online travel agent and operator of HolidayCheck 
France 

RpC VOYAGeS SAS
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We introduced our new Group segment structure at the 
very beginning of the new fi nancial year on 1 January 
2014. From now on, TOMORROW FOCUS AG’s core opera-
ting activities will be divided into ‘Travel’, which includes 
our travel brands HolidayCheck, Ecotour, Tjingo and Zoo-
ver; ‘Publishing’, the new home for our advertising-based 
portals such as Finanzen100, Focus Online, The Huffi ng-
ton Post and NetMoms; and ‘Subscription’, encompassing 
the brands ElitePartner, jameda and organize.me. The 
new segment structure is intended to provide even greater 
transparency for our shareholders.

This interim report for the fi rst quarter of 2014 gives us 
an opportunity to present our fi rst set of results for each 
of the new segments. At fi rst sight, the picture appears 
rather mixed, although the results are in line with our 
annual planning and our goal of increasing not only our 
market share but also the brand recognition of our portals 
through greater advertising pressure. We are pleased to 

report that this has been achieved, especially in our big-
gest segment, Travel. 

Seven percent growth in revenue
At around EUR 48 million, fi rst-quarter revenue was 
around 7 percent up year on year. As mentioned above, 
earnings were in line with our expectations, albeit below 
the comparative fi gures for 2013.

Travel segment portals increase market share
Despite general market weakness in the German-speaking 
region, with percentage growth in the low single digits, 
HolidayCheck’s strategy of targeted investment in marke-
ting paid off in the form of increased market share. This 
was also the case for our Dutch travel portals, Tjingo and 
Zoover, which both achieved a greater share of a slightly 
contracting market. We can also report a positive set of 
results from our French travel portal, Ecotour.
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DEAR
SHAREHOLDERS

Letter to Shareholders
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Subscription segment – strong growth in revenue
and profit at jameda 
Once again in the first quarter of 2014, a large number of 
physicians were attracted by the benefits of a premium 
subscription with the physician rating portal jameda.de. 
This helped our subsidiary to deliver an outstanding per-
formance with clear double-digit growth in revenue and 
earnings.
Our online dating agency, ElitePartner, maintained its 
share of a generally stagnating market and even achieved 
a small improvement in its profit margin.
In February our new online document storage service, or-
ganize.me, officially saw the light of day after six months 
in the beta phase. organize.me has set itself the ambitious 
target of freeing users from the laborious task of physical 
record-keeping.

Publishing segment – Focus Online and The Huffington 
Post set new reach record
Also in February our news portal, FOCUS Online, overtook 
one of its main rivals, Spiegel Online, to establish itself for 
the first time as Germany’s second-biggest news portal in 
terms of user reach. Furthermore, just six months after its 
launch, our German-language edition of The Huffington 
Post broke into the list of Germany’s top 15 news portals 
with nearly ten million visits. 
TOMORROW FOCUS Media, which specialises in the mar-
keting of advertising space, also boosted its reach figures. 
According to the Working Group for Online Media Re-
search (AGOF) and the German Audit Bureau of Circulati-
ons (IVW), it is now one of the five biggest online marke-
ting firms in Germany with around thirty million users.
On a less favourable note, despite the segment’s impres-
sive growth in user reach over the reporting period, se-
veral major advertisers were clearly holding back on the 
investment side. Reflecting the general pattern of seasonal 
weakness in the first quarter, this was compounded by a 
decline in prices that particularly affected mobile adverti-
sing inventories. Appropriate measures have already been 
put in place to maintain the segment’s earnings.

Challenges ahead in 2014
Looking ahead at the rest of 2014, we remain confident – 
especially with regard to our travel brands – although the 
football Word Cup is again likely to present a challenging 
few weeks in the summer. We see market share as the most 
important indicator for our long-term success and there-
fore intend to maintain a steady focus on expansion in 
this area.

Yours sincerely
The Management Board
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inTenSiVe ROadShOW WORK

Dear shareholders

Throughout the whole of last year, we again maintained re-
gular and transparent contact with investors, analysts and 
business journalists. 
In the fi rst quarter of 2014, the Management Board also 
presented the company to around 60 analysts, institutional 
investors and representatives of the media at two in-house 
events held in the German cities of Frankfurt am Main and 
Munich.

Alongside our reports, you will fi nd a wealth of information
about the company on the Internet at www.tomorrow-focus.com. 

Our website contains details of our annual general meeting 
and presentations covering important investor events and 
road shows. 
For regular and fascinating insights into the world of TO-
MORROW FOCUS, you can also visit our social media chan-
nels on Facebook, Twitter and Google+. 
 
Kind regards,

 
Armin Blohmann
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Kind regards,

Armin Blohmann

Investor and Public Relations contact

Armin Blohmann
phone: +49 (0)89 9250-1256
fax: +49 (0)89 9250-2403
email: a.blohmann@tomorrow-focus.de

Sabine Wodarz
phone: +49 (0)89 9250-1208
fax: +49 (0)89 9250-2403
email: s.wodarz@tomorrow-focus.de

TOMORROW FOCUS AG
Neumarkter Strasse 61
81673 Munich
Germany

www.tomorrow-focus.de
www.facebook.de/tomorrowfocus
www.twitter.com/tomorrowfocus
www.youtube.com/tomorrowfocus
www.plus.google.com/tomorrowfocus

RecOMMen-
datiOn

pRice 
taRget

Bankhaus Lampe Research buy EUR 4.80
Berenberg Bank Research buy EUR 4.60
Deutsche Bank Research hold EUR 4.70
Hauck & Aufhäuser Research buy EUR 5.20
HSBC Global Research neutral EUR 4.30
Warburg Research buy EUR 5.00

* 23 April 2014; no guarantee of completeness

analySTS’ RaTinGS OF 
TOMORROW FOCUS aG ShaRe*



#11 TOMORROW FOCUS AG
GB 2013

Basic data
tOMORROW FOcUs shaRe  
pRice develOpMent  

German securities code (WKN): 549532 Starting price 2014: EUR 4.30

ISIN: DE0005495329 First quarter 2014 low: EUR 3.86
Stock exchange symbol: TFA First quarter 2014 high: EUR 4.50 
Stock exchange segment: Prime Standard Closing price at 31 March 2014: EUR 4.24 
Indices: CDAX, Technology All Share, Prime All Share First quarter 2014 share price performance: -1,4 percent
Designated sponsor: HSBC Trinkhaus
Number of shares at 31 March 2014: 58.313.628
Market capitalisation: 247.72 (as at 31 March 2014)

Key TOMORROW FOCUS ShaRe daTa

RecOMMen-
datiOn

pRice 
taRget

Bankhaus Lampe Research buy EUR 4.80
Berenberg Bank Research buy EUR 4.60
Deutsche Bank Research hold EUR 4.70
Hauck & Aufhäuser Research buy EUR 5.20
HSBC Global Research neutral EUR 4.30
Warburg Research buy EUR 5.00

ShaRehOldeR STRUCTURe aS aT 31 MaRCh 2014 (rounded)

Burda Digital  
GmbH 
58.84 percent

Free float  
40.48  percent

Management Board and 
Supervisory Board
0.68 percent

TOMORROW FOCUS ShaRe pRiCe peRFORManCe ChaRT FOR 
The FiRST qUaRTeR OF 2014 

EUR  

4.40

4.30

4.20

4.10

4.00

3.90

January 2014 February March

tOMORROW FOcUs ag
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#1
1. Group structure and  
business model

1.1 Organisational structure  
TOMORROW FOCUS AG is an Internet group based in the 
German city of Munich with operations in Central, We-
stern and Eastern Europe. Its core activities are in the 
fields of travel, online advertising, online dating and 
physician searches and ratings. Some of our brands have 
established a market-leading position. We have been an 
exchange-listed Internet company for around fourteen ye-
ars. As at 31 March 2014 , our average workforce was 765 
full-time equivalents at eleven sites in Austria, France, 
Germany, the Netherlands, Poland and Switzerland. In the 
first quarter of 2014 we generated consolidated revenue 
of EUR 48.3 million. We operate over fifty European and 
international Internet portals.

1.2 Segments
In January 2014 , i.e. after the end of financial 2013, the 
Group’s previous segment structure was replaced by four 
new segments:
• Travel
• Publishing
• Subscription
• Other

In terms of geographic segmentation as at 31 March 2014, 
TOMORROW FOCUS was subdivided into National and Inter-
national. 

1.3  Description of business operations
Travel segment
The Travel segment encompasses all the companies that 
mainly generate revenue from transaction-based online 
business models in the field of travel.  

HOlidAyCHeCk AG (Bottighofen, Switzerland), RPC VO-

yAGeS SAS (Courbevoie, France), TOMORROW TRAVel 

B.V. (Woerden, Netherlands) and WeBASSeTS B.V. (Zeist, 
Netherlands) operate a range of hotel rating and holiday 
booking portals that generate revenue in the form of com-
mission for package tours and hotel bookings and from 
website links that take visitors to other booking portals. 
In addition, RPC VOyAGeS allows users to create their 
own package tour using a method known as virtual tour 
operating. The company records its gross travel sales as 

revenue. The core markets for these portals are Austria, 
Belgium, France, Germany, the Netherlands, Poland and 
Switzerland. WeBASSeTS B.V. also operates weather por-
tals. Its main source of revenue is online advertising, with 
core markets in Belgium, Germany and the Netherlands.

In the first quarter of 2014 , the Travel segment generated 
external revenue of EUR 32.3 million.
 
Publishing segment
The Publishing segment is made up of all the companies 
whose revenue mostly comes from online advertising-ba-
sed business models.
  TOMORROW FOCUS MediA GMBH (Munich, Germany) 
markets online advertising space on various web portals, 
some of which belong to the Group. TOMORROW FOCUS 

MediA generates most of its revenue in the form of com-
mission. 

TOMORROW FOCUS PUBliSHinG GMBH (Munich, Germany) 
operates a number of well-known Internet portals such as 
FOCUS Online, THe HUFFinGTOn POST, FinAnzen100 and 
neTMOMS. Its main source of revenue is online adverti-
sing.

The core market for these two companies is Germany.

MeTeOViSTA B.V. (Zeist, Netherlands) operates various 
weather portals. Its revenue is mainly generated from on-
line advertising. MeTeOViSTA B.V.’s core sales market is 
the Netherlands.

In the first quarter of 2014 , the Publishing segment gene-
rated external revenue of EUR 5.9 million.
 
Subscription segment
The Subscription segment comprises all the companies 
whose revenue is mainly derived from subscription-based 
online business models. 

eliTeMediAneT GMBH (Hamburg, Germany) operates the 
online dating agency eliTePARTneR . Revenue is mainly 
derived from the sale of subscriptions to premium mem-
bers. The company’s core markets are Austria, Germany 
and Switzerland.

jAMedA GMBH (Munich, Germany) operates a physician 
search and rating portal by the same name. Revenue is 
predominantly generated by the sale of subscriptions to 

tomorroW Focus Group manaGement report
For the First quarter oF 2014
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physicians. The core market is Germany.

ORGAnize.Me GMBH (Munich, Germany, formerly ORGA-

niCe.Me GMBH ) has been fully consolidated since 1 July 
2013. The company began operating an online document 
storage service by the same name in February 2014. Most 
of its revenue comes from the sale of subscriptions for pre-
mium services.

In the first quarter of financial 2014 , the Subscription seg-
ment generated external revenue of EUR 8.0 million. 

Other segment
The Other segment is made up of the parent company  

TOMORROW FOCUS AG and CellUlAR GMBH (Hamburg, 
Germany), a full-service agency for mobile Internet use, 
apps and smart TV. CellUlAR GMBH’s main source of 
revenue is IT services, with core markets in Austria and 
Germany.

In the first quarter of financial 2014 , the Other segment 
generated external revenue of EUR 2.0 million.

1.4 Research and development activities
Development activities in the Travel, Publishing, Sub-
scription and Other segments are conducted on a decen-
tralised basis within the Group companies. To a large ex-
tent, TOMORROW FOCUS AG’s subsidiaries draw on their 
own development resources. The work performed by Group 
employees in this field is capitalised as software develo-
ped in-house, while the remaining work is recognised as 
personnel expenses. Whenever subsidiaries make use of 
externally supplied development services, that work is 
also capitalised, while the remaining development costs 
are recognised under cost of materials. In general, there 
are no specific research expenses.

#2
economic report

2.1 Macro-economic and industry situation

2.1.1 Macro-economic situation
Based on the company’s own estimates, the core sales mar-
kets of the TOMORROW FOCUS GROUP achieved moderate 
economic growth in the first quarter of 2014. 
  This is also the view taken by Deutsche Bank’s Global 
Market Research Unit in its latest report on 28 April 2014. 
Looking ahead at the financial year 2014 as a whole, the 
report anticipates 0.9 percent growth in inflation-adjusted 
gross domestic product (GDP) for the Netherlands, 1.0 per-
cent for France, 1.1 percent for Germany, 1.4 percent for 
Belgium and Austria and 1.8 percent for Switzerland.
 

2.1.2 Industry situation
According to the company’s own estimates, percentage 
growth in the core sales markets targeted by the portals 
in the Travel segment remained in the low single digits. 
At the same time, these core markets were marked by in-
creased competitive pressures compared with the previous 
year, mainly on account of a rise in marketing expen-
diture and the presence of new competitors. 
These assessments are based on the company’s own esti-
mates.

The overall picture for the first quarter of 2014 in the core 
sales markets targeted by the portals making up the Sub-
scription segment was mixed. 
  The markets on which the online dating agency eliTe-

PARTneR is focused showed clear signs of saturation in the 
first quarter. The company’s own figures suggest a com-
plete absence of growth in the online dating sector in Aus-
tria, Germany and Switzerland. As in the previous year, 
competitive pressures in the segment’s core sales markets 
were again strong, mainly due to consistently high mar-
keting expenditure.
  In the first quarter of 2014 , the physician search and 
rating portal jAMedA again generated stable, moderate 
growth in its own sales market.
  These assessments are based on the company’s own es-
timates.

Overall growth in the core sales markets targeted by the 
Publishing segment’s advertising-based online portals 
and the Group’s own digital marketing specialist was mo-
derate in the first quarter of 2014. Nielsen Media Research 
expects total gross first-quarter expenditure on adverti-
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sing in Germany to have been around EUR 7.1 billion, an 
increase of 2.1 percent compared with the previous year’s 
figure of EUR 6.9 billion. The total figure spent on fixed 
and mobile online advertising was around EUR 0.7 billion 
compared with EUR 0.6 billion in the same quarter of 2013 
(up 6.6 percent), roughly 9 percent of all gross adverti-
sing expenditure. TOMORROW FOCUS AG estimates that the 
gap between gross and net growth opened slightly in the 
first quarter of 2014. As a result, the net rate of growth in 
percentage terms is likely to be slightly below this figure.
  Another factor affecting the online advertising sector in 
in the first quarter of 2014 was the lack of any increase in 
budgets for classic branding and display advertising.

The above assessments are based on data from Nielsen  
Media Research and the company’s own estimates.

2.2  Business developments and performance
Overall, the first quarter of 2014 was in line with the Ma-
nagement Board’s expectations. As anticipated, there was 
greater competition in key business areas, and this led as 
planned to higher marketing expenses as a proportion of 
total revenue. 

2.2.1 Business developments

New segment structure takes effect in financial 2014 
As described above in section 1.2 of this consolidated  
management report, the new segment structure adopted 
by the Group took effect at the beginning of financial 
2014. The new structure comprises the Travel segment (all 
transaction-based travel portals), the Publishing segment 
(all advertising-based portals including the digital marke-
ting specialist TOMORROW FOCUS MediA), the Subscripti-
on segment (all subscription-based portals) and the Other 
segment, which includes the parent company TOMORROW 

FOCUS AG, TF diGiTAl GMBH and the mobile services pro-
vider CellUlAR GMBH .

The Travel segment brings together the following subsi-
diaries:
•  HOlidAyCHeCk AG (Bottighofen, Switzerland) and its 

subsidiaries
• RPC VOyAGeS SAS (Courbevoie, France)
• TOMORROW TRAVel B.V. (Woerden, Netherlands)
• TOMORROW TRAVel SOlUTiOnS GMBH (Munich, Germany)
•  WeBASSeTS B.V. (Zeist, Netherlands) and its subsidiaries, 

excluding the subsidiary MeTeOViSTA B.V. (Zeist, Nether-
lands)

The Publishing segment includes the following subsidiaries:
• TOMORROW FOCUS MediA GMBH (Munich, Germany)
• FinAnzen100 GMBH (Cologne, Germany)
• neTMOMS GMBH (Cologne, Germany)
• TOMORROW FOCUS COnTenT & SeRViCeS GMBH (Munich, 
Germany)
• MeTeOViSTA B.V. (Zeist, Netherlands)

The Subscription segment comprises:
• eliTeMediAneT GMBH (Hamburg, Germany)
• jAMedA GMBH (Munich, Germany)
• ORGAnize.Me GMBH (Munich, Germany)

The Other segment is made up of the following companies: 
• TOMORROW FOCUS AG (Munich, Germany)
• CellUlAR GMBH (Hamburg, Germany)
• TF diGiTAl GMBH (Munich, Germany)
•  Previous year: TOMORROW FOCUS TeCHnOlOGieS GMBH

(up to 30 November 2013)

The tables below provide an overview of the Group’s previ-
ous and new segment structures and their most important 
brands.
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2.2.2 Performance

2.2.2.1 Revenue and consolidated statement of 
income

At EUR 48.3 million, consolidated revenue at TOMORROW 

FOCUS AG for the first quarter of 2014 was up 6.8 percent 
from EUR 45.2 million in the same quarter of 2013.
Out of this total figure, EUR 4.1 million (first quarter 2013: 
EUR 2.4 million) was generated in the first quarter of 2014 
by the virtual tour operating (vTO) business of TOMOR-

ROW FOCUS AG’s French subsidiary RPC VOyAGeS SAS. 
This business model involves combining hotels, flights 
and transfer services into tailored package tours through 
the booking platform Ecotour.com. Under IFRS rules, the 
revenue generated in this way has to be shown gross. 

First-quarter revenue in the Travel segment rose by 9.6 

percent from EUR 29.5 million in 2013 to EUR 32.3 million.

With percentage market growth in the low single digits, 
the travel portals operated by TOMORROW FOCUS AG were 
thus able to consolidate and in some cases improve their 
respective market positions. 

Compared with the same period in 2013, first-quarter re-
venue in the Subscription segment was unchanged at 
EUR 8.0 million. 

eliTeMediAneT GMBH , which operates the premium on-
line dating agency eliTePARTneR, reported a slight fall in 
revenue in the first quarter. The main factors here were a 
generally stagnating market and intense competition. 

SegmeNT Tr aNSacTiONS adverTiSiNg TechNOlOgieS hOldiNg

key br aNdS

HolidayCheck TOMORROW FOCUS Media Cellular TOMORROW FOCUS AG
MietwagenCheck Focus Online organize.me TF Digital
Zoover Amica Online TFT (up to November 2013)
Meteovista Netmoms  
Tjingo Finanzen100  

ElitePartner The Huffington Post Germany  

jameda    

previous seGment structure oF the tomorroW Focus Group 
up to 31 december 2013

SegmeNT Tr avel PubliShiNg SubScriPTiON OTher

key br aNdS

HolidayCheck TOMORROW FOCUS Media ElitePartner TOMORROW FOCUS AG
MietwagenCheck Focus Online  jameda Cellular
Zoover Amica Online organize.me TF Digital
Ecotour Netmoms TFT (up to November 2013)
Tjingo Finanzen100

The Huffington Post Germany
Meteovista

neW seGment structure oF the tomorroW Focus Group
From 1 January 2014
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Nevertheless, eliTePARTneR maintained roughly the same 
position among the premium online dating agencies with 
an estimated market share of between 30 and 35 percent.
In percentage terms, first-quarter revenue growth at 
jAMedA GMBH , which operates a physician rating portal 
by the same name, was in the high double digits, thus al-
lowing the company to extend its leading position among 
Germany’s physician search and rating portals.

Revenue in the Publishing segment ended the quarter 7.5 

percent lower at EUR 5.9 million compared with EUR 6.4 

million in the same period of 2013. 

This was mainly due to a shift among key advertisers 
away from classic branding and display advertising to-
wards other online forms of advertising. Despite signi-
ficant increases in reach, especially at the news portal  
FOCUS Online , this led to an overall decline in revenue.

First-quarter revenue in the Other segment reached EUR 
2.0 million in the quarter under review compared with 
EUR 1.2 million in 2013. The segment and Group figures 
for the first quarter of 2013 have been adjusted to exclude 
EUR 1.0 million in revenue at TOMORROW FOCUS TeCHnO-

lOGieS GMBH , which was sold in 2013.

in the interests of better comparability, the earnings fi-
gures for the first quarter of 2014 and the first quarter 
of 2013 have each been adjusted to exclude the follow-
ing non-operational factors:

Under International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) 
the corporate takeovers in 2012 and 2013 resulted in amor-
tisation and depreciation on the assets identified during 
purchase price allocation amounting to EUR 0.6 million 
(first quarter of 2013: EUR 0.6 million) and in the com-
pounding of future put/call liabilities amounting to EUR 
0.2 million (first quarter of 2013: EUR 0.7 million).

Group earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation and 
amortisation (Group eBiTdA) for the first quarter of 2014 
fell by 45 percent to EUR 2.3 million compared with the 
previous year’s figure of EUR 4.1 million.

Adjusted Group earnings before interest and taxes 
(Group eBiT) stood at EUR 0.5 million in the first quarter 
of 2014 compared with EUR 2.8 million in the previous 
year. This is equivalent to a decrease of 82 percent.

The adjusted Group financial result for the first quarter of 
2014 stood at minus EUR 1 million This compares with a 
figure of minus EUR 1.7 million in the first quarter of 2013. 

The main factor was a reduction of EUR 0.6 million in  
dividends to minority shareholders, primarily as a result 
of the complete takeover of HOlidAyCHeCk AG in finan-
cial 2013. 

Adjusted Group earnings before taxes (Group eBT) stood 
at minus EUR  0.5 million in the first quarter of 2014 com-
pared with EUR 1.0 million in the same period of 2013. 

Adjusted Group earnings after taxes amounted to minus 
EUR 1.6 million in the first quarter of 2014 compared with 
EUR 0.1 million in the first quarter of 2013. 

Adjusted Group comprehensive income was minus EUR 
1.6 million in the reporting period compared with EUR 0.1 
million in the first quarter of 2013.

Adjusted consolidated earnings per share for the first 
quarter stood at minus EUR 0.03 compared with EUR 0.00 
in the first three months of the previous year.

There follows a breakdown of the earnings situation for 
the first quarter of 2014 in each of the business segments:

EBITDA for the Travel segment ended the first quarter of 
2014 21.5 percent lower at EUR 5.6 million compared with 
EUR 7.2 million in 2013. At EUR 4.2 million, the figure for 
EBIT was down 27.7 percent from EUR 5.8 million in the 
previous year.

EBITDA for the Publishing segment in the first quarter 
of 2014 was EUR 1.1 million (first quarter 2013: EUR 0.2 
million), while EBIT stood at minus EUR 1.5 million (first 
quarter 2013: EUR 0.0 million). 

First-quarter 2014 EBITDA in the Subscription segment 
was minus EUR 0.9 million (first quarter 2013: minus EUR 
1.0 million). First-quarter 2014 EBIT was unchanged on 
the previous year at minus EUR 1.1 million.

EBITDA for the Other segment stood at minus EUR 1.4 mil-
lion in the first quarter of 2014 compared with minus EUR 
2.3 million in the same period of the previous year. EBIT 
rose from minus EUR 2.5 million in the first quarter of 
2013 to minus EUR 1.6 million in the first three months 
of 2014.

Notes to other items in the statement of income
Other income declined from EUR 1.8 million in the first 
quarter of 2013 to EUR 1.4 million in the period under 
review.
  Other own work capitalised rose slightly to EUR 1.2 



#17 TOMORROW FOCUS AG
Q1 2014

million in the first quarter of 2014 (first quarter 2013: EUR 
1.1 million).

Cost of materials stood at EUR 10.0 million in the first 
quarter of 2014 (first quarter 2013: EUR 7.8 million). This 
rise was mainly due to an increase of EUR 1.8 million in 
costs for purchases of services at RPC VOyAGeS SAS rela-
ted to its virtual tour operating business.

At EUR 13.1 million, first-quarter personnel costs for 2014 
were down slightly on the previous year’s figure of EUR 
13.5 million. This was primarily due to a decrease in staff 
numbers following the sale of TOMORROW FOCUS TeCHnO-

lOGieS GMBH in the fourth quarter of 2013.

First-quarter depreciation and amortisation of tangible 
and intangible assets was up from EUR 1.9 million in 
2013 to EUR 2.4 million in 2014. The rise was mainly due 
to more extensive in-house development of software.

Other expenses rose from EUR 23.6 million in the first 
quarter of 2013 to EUR 25.5 million in the present repor-
ting period. The main factor here was a EUR 2.0 million 
increase in marketing and sales costs. 

Actual taxes for the first quarter of 2014 were EUR 1.1 

million, a slight increase on the equivalent figure of EUR 
1.0 million in 2013.

2.2.2.2 Asset and financial position

Financial management objectives 
The main financial management objective of the TOMOR-

ROW FOCUS GROUP is to safeguard liquidity at all times 
in order to ensure that the Group is able to perform its 
day-to-day business operations. Another objective is the 
optimisation of profitability to attain the maximum pos-
sible credit rating with a view to obtaining favourable re-
financing terms.
  
2.2.2.2.1 Liquidity

cash flows
The following section contains an analysis of cash flows 
from operating, investing and financing activities in the 
first quarter of 2014 and the first quarter of 2013.

net cash from operating activities in the first quarter of 
2014 fell slightly to minus EUR 0.1 million from EUR 0.8 

million in the same period of 2013.

net cash used in investing activities fell from EUR 4.4 
million in the first quarter of 2013 to EUR 2.5 million in 

the period under review.
  This was mainly due to net cash outflows of EUR 2.3 mil-
lion in the first quarter of 2013 following the acquisition 
of neTMOMS GMBH . 

net cash from financing activities in the first quarter of 
2014 stood at minus EUR 0.2 million compared with EUR 
18.3 million in the same quarter of 2013. The main factor 
here was a net cash inflow of EUR 18.5 million from a cash 
capital increase in the first quarter of 2013.

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the first three 
months of 2014 amounted to EUR 23.2 million compared 
with EUR 38.1 million year on year.

2.2.2.2.2 Asset position
On the asset side of the consolidated balance sheet, non-
current assets at the end of the first quarter were up by just 
0.1 percent at EUR 192.9 million and were thus almost un-
changed on the 2013 year-end figure of EUR 192.6 million.

At EUR 61.4 million, current assets as at 31 March 2014 were 
also largely unchanged with a slight 1.0 percent fall compa-
red with the 2013 year-end figure of EUR 62.0 million.

On the liabilities side of the consolidated balance sheet, 
equity was EUR 130.3 million as at 31 March 2014 , which 
is just 1.8 percent lower than the year-end figure of EUR 
132.6 million for 2013. 
  This was mainly due to a decrease of EUR 2.4 million in 
consolidated retained earnings to minus EUR 10.3 million 
due to a consolidated net profit for the period after taxes 
of minus EUR 2.4 million.
  The equity ratio as at 31 March 2014 fell to 51.2 percent 
compared with 52.1 percent at the end of 2013. This was 
due to a slight decline in equity and a small increase in 
liabilities.

non-current liabilities as at 31 March 2014 were EUR 75.3 
million, down 5.8 percent from EUR 79.9 million as at 31 
December 2013. 
  The main reason for this decline was a reduction of EUR 
4.7 million to EUR 31.7 million in other non-current liabi-
lities mainly due to a change in the recognition of liabili-
ties towards the founders of jAMedA and of purchase price 
liabilities towards the minority shareholders of WeBASSeTS 

B.V. These are now reported as other current liabilities.

Current liabilities rose by 15.8 percent from EUR 42.1 

million as at 31 December 2013 to EUR 48.7 million. 
The main factor here was an increase of EUR 10.5 million 
to EUR 28.8 million in other current liabilities. This rise 
outweighed decreases of EUR 1.2 million in trade payables 
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and EUR 1.9 million in liabilities to affiliated entities. 
  The rise in other current liabilities was primarily due to 
the above-mentioned change in the recognition of liabili-
ties as well as to increases of EUR 1.5 million in deferred 
income and EUR 3.7 million in prepayments received rela-
ting to eCOTOUR’s virtual tour operating business. 

The figure for total liabilities ended the year 1.7 percent 
higher at EUR 124.0 million compared with the year-end 
figure of EUR 122.0 million for 2013.

Total assets fell by just 0.1 percent from EUR 254.6 milli-
on as at 31 December 2013 to EUR 254.3 million at the end 
of the reporting period.

The relationship between items in the balance sheet shows 
a slight shift towards a greater level of borrowing. Cur-
rent liabilities are covered entirely by current assets, whi-
le non-current assets are covered entirely by equity and 
non-current liabilities.

#3
events aFter the balance 
sheet date

No further events occurred after the end of the first  
quarter of 2014 that were of material significance to  
TOMORROW FOCUS AG.

#4
report on expected  
developments

4.1 Expected macro-economic developments
Deutsche Bank’s Global Market Research unit anticipates 
a moderate economic recovery in the TOMORROW FOCUS 

GROUP’s core sales markets over the present year. 
  Inflation-adjusted gross domestic product (GDP) in the 
Netherlands is expected to grow by 0.9 percent (GDP 2013: 
down 0.8 percent). Deutsche Bank’s analysts forecast infla-
tion-adjusted growth in Belgian GDP of 1.4 percent (GDP 
2013: 0.2 percent) and in France of 1.0 percent (GDP 2013: 

0.3 percent). Again after adjusting for inflation, Austria is 
forecast to grow at 1.4 percent (GDP 2013: 0.4 percent) and 
Germany at 1.5 percent (GDP 2013: 0.4 percent). According 
to the Deutsche Bank experts, the fastest growth will be in 

Switzerland, where inflation-adjusted GDP is expected to 
rise by 1.8 percent (GDP 2013: 2.0 percent). 
  The GDP figures quoted above are based on estimates 
published by Deutsche Bank’s Global Market Research unit 
on 28 April 2014.

4.2 Expected industry developments
Looking ahead at financial 2014 , TOMORROW FOCUS AG 

anticipates moderate growth overall in the core sales mar-
kets targeted by the Travel segment’s transaction-based 
travel portals. 

The main factor here will be the moderate economic reco-
very forecast for the sales markets served by those portals 
(see section 4.1 of this Group management report) and the 
corresponding likelihood of a moderate increase in consu-
mer demand for travel. At the same time, the company an-
ticipates a marked intensification of competitive pressures, 
primarily as a result of increased spending by competitors 
on marketing and the entry of new competitors into the 
market.

With regard to the core sales markets served by the portals 
of the Subscription segment, TOMORROW FOCUS AG an-
ticipates moderate growth overall in financial 2014 and a 
slight increase in competitive pressures.
  As in the previous year, growth in the sales markets tar-
geted by the online dating agency eliTePARTneR is like-
ly to be marginal at best, reflecting clear signs of market 
saturation. In addition, competitive pressures are likely to 
show a moderate increase, primarily as a result of increa-
sed spending by competitors on marketing. 
  The physician search and rating portal jameda will pro-
bably see moderate growth in its sales market as in the 
previous year. Competitive pressures are likely to remain 
unchanged.
  The sales market targeted by the digital document sto-
rage specialist organize.me is still very young. Overall, 
TOMORROW FOCUS AG anticipates strong market growth 
and a moderate increase in competitive pressures.

Turning to the sales markets served by the advertising-
based online portals and digital marketing activities of 
the Publishing segment, TOMORROW FOCUS AG expects 
the financial year of 2014 to bring slight growth together 
with a modest increase in competitive pressures. The main 
factor here will be the moderate economic recovery fore-
cast for the Publishing segment’s core sales markets (see 
section 4.1 of this Group management report). As a result, 
we anticipate a moderate increase in corporate marketing 
expenditure for online advertising and a potentially sub-
stantial increase in the field of mobile advertising. On-
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line brand advertising will also benefit, though not to the 
same extent. At the time, there is likely to be a moderate 
increase in competitive pressures from existing and new 
competitors. 

Within the Other segment, TOMORROW FOCUS AG anti-
cipates moderate growth overall for the financial year of 
2014 in the sales markets targeted by the specialist mobi-
le IT services provider CellUlAR . Competitive pressures 
should remain largely unchanged.

The above assessments of expected industry developments 
are based on the Group’s own estimates.

4.3 The TOMORROW FOCUS Group
The forecasts given below for the TOMORROW FOCUS 

GROUP and its segments are based on the above expec-
tations of macro-economic and industry developments in 
financial 2014.
  The potential effects of legal and regulatory issues have 
not been factored in to these forecasts

4.3.1 Revenue
Overall, the conditions for positive revenue growth in fi-
nancial 2014 are very good. On balance, despite an incre-
ase to some extent in competitive pressures, demand for 
the products and services offered by the TOMORROW FO-

CUS GROUP should show a moderate recovery in response 
to the moderate economic growth predicted for its core 
sales markets.
  In this context, the percentage rise in consolidated reve-
nue of the TOMORROW FOCUS GROUP in financial 2014 (in-
cluding gross travel revenue from virtual tour operating 
but excluding acquisitions of long-term equity invest-
ments and disposals) should lie between the high single 
digits and low double digits. The figure for financial 2013 
was EUR 188.6 million.

4.3.2 Profitability
Adjusted Group operating EBITDA for financial 2014 
should rise by at least 10 percent year on year. The figure 
for 2013 was EUR 19.5 million. 

#5
risK report

Since the beginning of the current financial year there have 
been no significant changes within the TOMORROW FOCUS 

GROUP in terms of risks and opportunities that might affect 
its future performance.
  A detailed review of material risks and opportunities can 
be found on page 98 of the annual report for 2013, which 
can be downloaded in English and in German from the 
Internet at www.tomorrow-focus.de under the heading In-
vestor Relations/Reports. Printed copies are also available 
free of charge from the company on request.

#6
employees

As at 31 March 2014 , the headcount for the TOMORROW 

FOCUS GROUP stood at 765 full-time equivalents (FTEs). 
The corresponding figure for 31 March 2013 was 708 FTEs. 
On the same date, 29 people worked at TOMORROW FOCUS 

AG, including the members of the Management Board (31 
March 2013: 27). 

The employees of the TOMORROW FOCUS GROUP worked in 
the following segments (figures as at 31 March 2014 ):

Travel:   368 (31 March 2013: 367) 
Publishing:  200 (31 March 2013: 169)  
Subscription:  115 (31 March 2013: 100 )   
Other:   82 (31 March 2013: 72)     
   

The TOMORROW FOCUS GROUP ‘s personnel costs amounted 
to EUR 13.1 million in the first quarter of 2014 compared 
with EUR 13.5 million in the same period of 2013.
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#7
notes and ForWard-
looKinG statements

definitions  
All mentions of ‘TOMORROW FOCUS AG’, ‘the group of com-
panies’ or ‘the Group’ in this management report relate to 
the TOMORROW FOCUS GROUP.

Forward-looking statements 
This management report contains statements relating to 
future business and financial performance and future 
events or developments concerning the TOMORROW FOCUS 

GROUP that may constitute forward-looking statements. 
These statements may be identified by words such as ‘ex-
pects’, ‘looks forward to’, ‘anticipates’, ‘intends’, ‘plans’, 
‘believes’, ‘seeks’, ‘estimates’, ‘will’, ‘project’ or words of 
similar meaning. We may also make forward-looking 
statements in other reports, in presentations, in material 
delivered to shareholders and in media releases. In additi-
on, our representatives may from time to time make oral 
forward-looking statements. 
  Such statements are based on current expectations and 
certain assumptions of the TOMORROW FOCUS GROUP’s 
management team, and are, therefore, subject to various 
risks and uncertainties. Numerous factors, many of which 
are beyond the control of the TOMORROW FOCUS GROUP, 
nevertheless affect its operations, performance, business 
strategy and results and could cause the Group’s actual 
results, performance or achievements to be materially dif-
ferent from those expressed or implied in such forward-
looking statements or anticipated on the basis of historical 
trends. 
  These factors include in particular, but are not limited to, 
the matters described in section 4.2.2 of this report under 
the heading ‘Risks’. Further information about risks and 
uncertainties affecting the TOMORROW FOCUS GROUP can 
be found in this annual report and in our most recent ear-
nings release, both of which are available on our website 
at www.tomorrow-focus.de. Should one or more of these  

 
risks or uncertainties materialise, or should underlying 
assumptions prove incorrect, the actual results, perfor-
mance or achievements of the TOMORROW FOCUS GROUP 
may vary materially from those described in the corre-
sponding forward-looking statements as being expected, 
anticipated, intended, planned, believed, sought, estima-
ted or projected. The TOMORROW FOCUS GROUP neither 
intends, nor assumes any obligation, to update or revise 
these forward-looking statements in light of developments 
which differ from those anticipated. 
  Due to rounding, numbers presented throughout this and 
other documents may not add up precisely to the totals 
shown, and percentages may not precisely reflect the ab-
solute figures.

Munich, Germany, 8 May 2014

antonius bouten
Chief Executive Officer

dr. dirk Schmelzer
Chief Financial Officer

christoph Schuh
Management Board Member
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A S S E T S 
31 M A R 2014

€ ‘ 0 0 0
31 M A R 2013

€ ‘ 0 0 0 1)
31 D EC 2013

€ ‘ 0 0 0

NON-CURRENTS ASSETS 
Intangible assets 

Concessions, industrial property rights and similar rights as 
well as licences thereto 36,771 36,866 37,403

Software developed in-house 13,414 10,092 12,825
Goodwill 134,382 141,131 134,382
Prepayments 85 1,219 33

184,652 189,308 184,643
Prepayments

Property and equivalent rights 1 10 6
Other plant, furniture and fixtures 3.998 3.811 3.764
Prepayments 18 0 87

4,017 3,821 3,857
Financial assets

Shares in affiliated entities 31 31 31
Long-term equity investments 459 459 459
Other loans receivable 1,069 89 1,072

1,559 579 1,562
Receivables and other assets

Receivables from affiliated entities 0 44 0
Other assets 580 682 500

580 726 500
Deferred taxes 2,108 3,050 2,071
TOTAL NON-CURRENT ASSETS 192,916 197,484 192,633

CURRENT ASSETS 
Receivables and other assets 

Trade receivables 30,499 42,603 27,526
Receivables from long-term construction contracts 260 695 0
Receivables from affiliated entities 1,729 284 976

Receivables from other long-term investees 
and investors 0 0 149

Income tax receivables 73 89 79
Other assets 5,591 7,274 7,187

38,152 50,945 35,917
Securities 0 8 0

Cash and cash equivalents 23,230 38,118 26,068
TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS 61,382 89,071 61,985

TOTAL ASSETS 254,298 286,555 254,618

a S O f 31 m a R C h 2 014

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET 
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EQ U I T Y A N D L I A B I L I T I E S 
31 M A R 2014

€ ‘ 0 0 0
31 M A R 2013

€ ‘ 0 0 0 1)
31 D EC 2013

€ ‘ 0 0 0 )

EQUITY
Subscribed capital 58,314 58,055 58,314
Capital reserves 84,808 84,084 84,808
Other reserves -2,525 -3,045 -2,578
Consolidated retained earnings -10,294 -17,578 -7,896

130,303 121,516 132,648
TOTAL EQUITY 130,303 121,516 132,648

LIABILITIES 
NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES 

Provisions for pensions
and similar obligations 1,070 1,143 990

Deferred taxes 5,848 5,309 5,759
Liabilities to banks 36,680 37,240 36,770
Trade payables 0 42 0

    Other liabilities 31,680 52,038 36,372

TOTAL NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES 75,278 95,772 79,891

CURRENT LIABILITIES 
Other provisions 1,023 779 860
Liabilities to banks 629 829 1,377
Trade payables 14,186 31,893 15,403
Prepayments received on orders 0 45 0
Liabilities to affiliated entities 1,945 2,132 3,858
Liabilities to long-term investees and investors 11 0 0
Income tax liabilities 2,112 1,537 2,303
Other liabilities 28,811 32,052 18,278

TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES 48,717 69,267 42,079
TOTAL LIABILITIES 123,995 165,039 121,970

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 254,298 286,555 254,618

Notes
1)  adjusted for the effects resulting from application of IaS 8. Explanation in the Notes to the consolidated financial statements (2) 
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f o r t h e p e r i o d f r o m 1 J a n u a r y t o 31 m a r c h 2 014

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT
OF INCOME

1 JA N - 31 M A R 
2014
€ ‘000

1 JA N - 31 M A R 
2013

€ ‘000 1)

revenue 48,276 46,188

other income 1,439 1,762
other own work capitalised 1,154 1,088
cost of materials -10,009 -7,837
personnel costs -13,111 -13,519

depreciation and amortisation of tangible
and intangible assets -2,353 -1,939

other expenses -25,468 -23,581
other taxes -15 17
Operating result -87 2,179

financial income 16 14
financial expenses -1,177 -2,480

Financial result -1,161 -2,466

Earnings before taxes -1,248 -287

actual taxes -1,121 -1,015
deferred taxes -29 116
Tax result -1,150 -899

Consolidated net profit/ (loss) after taxes -2,398 -1,186

Consolidated net profit/ (loss) attributable to   

equity holders of the parent company -2,398 -1,186

-2,398 -1,186

€ €

Basic and diluted earnings
per share -0,04 -0,02

average number of shares outstanding 58,313,628 58,313,628

Notes
1)  adjusted for the effects resulting from application of iaS 8. explanation in the notes to the consolidated financial statements (2)
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f o r t h e p e r i o d f r o m 1 J a n u a r y t o 31 m a r c h 2 014

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT
OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

1 JA N - 31 
M A R 2014

€ ‘000

1 JA N - 31 
M A R 2013

€ ‘000 1)

Consolidated net profit/ (loss) after taxes -2,398 -1,186

Items not subject to reclassification
to the statement of income 0 -46

revaluation of defined-benefit pension plans 0 -46
    change due to revaluation  0 -52
    deferred tax effect 0 6

Items subject to reclassification 
to the statement of income in future 53 21

differences from currency translation -1 -3
cash flow hedges 54 24

   changes in fair value recognised in equity 77 49
       deferred taxes on cash flow hedges -23 -25
Other consolidated income/ (loss) 53 -25

Consolidated comprehensive income/ (loss) -2,345 -1,211

consolidated comprehensive income/ (loss) attributable to 
       equity holders of the parent company -2,345 -1,211

-2,345 -1,211

Notes
1)  adjusted for the effects resulting from application of iaS 8. explanation in the notes to the consolidated financial statements (2)



 

#26

Co
ns

ol
id

at
ed

 st
at

em
en

t o
f c

ha
ng

es
 in

 e
qu

ity

f o r t h e p e r i o d f r o m 1 J a n u a r y t o 31 m a r c h 2 014

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF
CHANGES IN EQUITY

Equity attributable to equity holders
of the parent company

Other reserves

Subscribed 
capital 
€ ‚000

Capital 
reserves 

€ ‚000

Reserves for 
the 

revaluation 
of defined-

benefit 
pension plans 

€ ‚000

Reserves for 
currency 

translation 
differences 

€ ‚000

Reserves for 
cash flow 

hedges 
€ ‚000

1 JanuaRy 2013 1) 53,012 70,628 -363 -2,100 -557
authorised capital increase 5,043 14,121 0 0 0

offsetting of capital increase costs 
against capital reserves (after tax 
effect) 0 -665 0 0 0

offsetting of capital increase costs 
against capital reserves (after tax 
effect) 0 0 0 0 0

other comprehensive income/ (loss) 
according to consolidated statement 
of comprehensive income 0 0 -46 –3 24

Consolidated comprehensive 
income/ (loss) 0 0 -46 -3 24

31 March 2013 1) 58,055 84,084 -409 -2,103 -533

1 JanuaRy 2014 58,314 84,808 -162 -2,102 -314

net profit/ (loss) after taxes according 
to consolidated statement of income 0 0 0 0 0

other comprehensive income/ (loss) 
according to consolidated statement 
of comprehensive income 0 0 0 –1 54

Consolidated comprehensive 
income/ (loss) 0 0 0 –1 54

31 March 2014 58,314 84,808 –162 –2,103 –260
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Equity attributable to equity holders 
of the parent company

TOTaL
€ ‚000

TOTaL 
equity 
€ ‚000

Consolidated 
retained 
earnings 

€ ‚000

1 JanuaRy 2013 1) -16,392 104,228 104,228
authorised capital increase 0 19,164 19,164

offsetting of capital increase costs 
against capital reserves (after tax
 effect) 0 -665 -665

offsetting of capital increase costs
 against capital reserves (after tax
 effect) -1,186 -1,186 -1,186

other comprehensive income/ (loss) 
according to consolidated statement 
of comprehensive income 0 -25 -25

Consolidated comprehensive 
income/ (loss) -1,186 -1,211 -1,211

31 March 2013 1) -17,578 121,516 121,516
   

1 JanuaRy 2014 -7,896 132,648 132,648

net profit/ (loss) after taxes according 
to consolidated statement of income -2,398 -2,398 -2,398

other comprehensive income/ (loss)
according to consolidated statement 
of comprehensive income 0 53 53

Consolidated comprehensive
income/ (loss) -2,398 -2,345 -2,345

31 March 2014 -10,294 130,303 130,303

note
1) adjusted for the effects resulting from application of iaS 8. explanation in the notes to the consolidated financial statements, paragraph (2)
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f o r t h e p e r i o d f r o m 1 J a n u a r y t o 31 m a r c h 2 014

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT
OF CASH FLOWS

1 JAN - 
31 MAR 2014 

€ ‚000

1 JAN - 
31 MAR 2013

€ ‚000 1)

CAsh flow fRoM opeRAtiNg ACtivities
consolidated net profit/ (loss) after taxes -2,398 -1,186

adjustments to translation of net profit/ (loss)
after taxes to inflow/ outflow

– financial income -16 -14
+ financial expenses 1,177 2,480

+ depreciation and amortisation of tangible
and intangible assets  2,353 1,939

+/– personnel costs resulting from long-term incentive plans -79 54
+/– other expenses expected to occur in the future 248 705
–/+ exchange rate-related revaluation or devaluation of currency holdings -14 14
 –/+ unrealised gains or losses on financial assets -20 -21
–/+ changes in deferred taxes 29 -116
+/– changes in provisions for pensions and similar obligations 80 87

= operating result before changes in net working capital 1,360 3,942

 –/+ Gains/ (losses) from disposal of
non-current assets 3 0

 –/+ increase/ decrease in assets
not attributable to investing or financing activities -1,668 -15,781

+/– increase/ decrease in liabilities 
not attributable to investing or financing activities 3,682 14,209

–/+ changes in receivables from/ liabilities to affiliated entities 
as well as to other long-term investees and investors -2,506 -476

= Changes in net working capital -489 -2,048
= Cash from current operations 871 1,894
– interest expenses -1,018 -1,067
= Net cash from operating activities -147 827

CAsh flow fRoM iNvestiNg ACtivities 

 + cash inflow from disposal of tangible
and intangible assets 2 -12

– cash inflow from disposal of tangible
and intangible assets -2,528 -2,055

– cash outflow for investment in financial assets 0 -21
+ cash inflow from interest 8 1
+ cash inflow from disposal of financial assets 3 0

– cash outflow for the acquisition of consolidated 
entities less cash acquired 2) 0 -2,331

= Net cash used in investing activities -2,515 -4,418
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1 JAN - 
31 MAR 2014 

€ ‚000

1 JAN - 
31 MAR 2013

€ ‚000 1)

CAsh flow fRoM fiNANCiNg ACtivities 
+ cash inflow from capital increase 0 19,164
– cash outflow in connection with capital increase costs 0 -634
– cash outflow for the repayment of loans -190 -190

= Net cash used in financing activities -190 18,340

vAluAtioN-RelAted ChANges iN CAsh 

+/– change in value of cash due to change in exchange rate
on reporting date 0 -3

+/– exchange rate-related revaluation or devaluation of currency holdings 14 -14
= valuation-related changes in cash 14 -17

= Net increase/ decrease in cash and
cash equivalents -2,838 14,732

+ cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the financial year 26,068 23,386
= Cash at the end of the period 23,230 38,118

Additional information
in the first quarter of 2014, there were tax outflows of eur 1,363 thousand (first quarter of 2013: eur 1,154 thousand)
and tax inflows of eur 64 thousand (first quarter of 2013: eur 150 thousand).

Notes
1)  adjusted for the effects resulting from application of iaS 8. explanation in the notes to the consolidated financial statements, paragraph (2)
2)   the amount shown for 2013 refers to the payment for the acquistion of shares in netmoms Gmbh. 

the inflows and outflows shown refer to the acquisition costs paid, less cash acquired. 
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f o r t h e p e r i o d f r o m 1 J a n u a r y t o 31 m a r c h 2 014

CONSOLIDATED
SEGMENT REPORT 

T r av e l
1 J a N -  31  M a r

S u b S c r i p T i o N
1 J a N -  31  M a r

2 014
€ ‚000

2 013
€ ‚000 2)

2 014
€ ‚000

2 013
€ ‚000 2)

external revenue 32,342 29,505 8,033 8,045
inter-company revenue 945 943 0 0

33,287 30,448 8,033 8,045

earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation
and amortisation  (ebiTDa) 5,649 7,198 -919 -1,012

depreciation and amortisation 1,477 1,426 217 56

Segment earnings before interest and taxes (ebiT) 4,172 5,772 -1,136 -1,068

pa r t o f t h e n o t e s t o t h e c o n s o l i d at e d f i n a n c i a l s tat e m e n t s
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p u b l i S h i N g
1 J a N -  31  M a r

h o l D i N g/o T h e r
1 J a N -  31  M a r

c o N S o l i DaT e D
1 J a N -  31  M a r

g r o u p
1 J a N -  31  M a r

2 014
€ ‚000

2 013
€ ‚000 2)

2 014
€ ‚000

2 013
€ ‚000 1) 2)

2 014
€ ‚000

2 013
€ ‚000

2 014
€ ‚000

2 013
€ ‚000 1) 2)

5,915 6,396 1,986 2,242 0 0 48,276 46,188
441 394 159 939 -1,545 -2,276 0 0

6,356 6,790 2,145 3,181 -1,545 -2,276 48,276 46,188

-1,051 235 -1,413 -2,303 0 0 2,266 4,118

493 278 166 179 0 0 2,353 1,939

-1,544 -43 -1,579 -2,482 0 0 -87 2,179

Notes
1)  adjusted for the effects resulting from application of ias 8. explanation in the notes to the consolidated financial statements (2)
2)  adjusted for the new segment structure 
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#1
General information

TOMORROW FOCUS AG (also referred to below as ‘TOMOR-

ROW FOCUS’, ‘TFAG’ or ‘the Company’) is based in the Ger-
man city of Munich. It is a stock exchange-listed Internet 
media group. The main activities of the company and its 
subsidiaries are described in section 5 of these notes.

#2
accountinG basis

This interim report was drawn up in accordance with Inter-
national Accounting Standard (IAS) 34. As required under 
the rules issued by the International Accounting Standards 
Committee (IASC), consolidated financial statements were 
prepared as at 31 December 2013 in line with Internati-
onal Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS). Accordingly, 
the financial statements contained in this interim report 
do not contain all the information and disclosures that are 
required under IFRS rules for the consolidated financial 
statements at the end of the financial year. 

The accounting and valuation methods adopted for these 
interim consolidated financial statements are the same as 
those applied to the Company’s full consolidated financi-
al statements at the end of the previous financial year. A 
full description of the accounting principles used can be 
found in the notes to the financial statements in our 2013 
annual report. The report can also be downloaded at www.
tomorrow-focus.de. 

There follows of list of new or revised IASB standards that 
apply to the TF Group. These became mandatory in finan-
cial 2014.

-  IFRS 10, Consolidated Financial Statements
-  IFRS 11, Joint Arrangements
-  IFRS 12, Disclosure of Interests in Other Entities
-  Amendments to IFRS 10, IFRS 11 and IFRS 12, Transition 

rules
-  Amendments to IFRS 10, IFRS 12 and IAS 27, Investment 

entities 
-  Amendment to IAS 27, Separate Financial Statements

-  Amendment to IAS 28, Investments in Associates and 
Joint Ventures

-  Amendment to IAS 32, Financial Instruments: Presentati-
on - Offsetting Financial Assets and Financial Liabilities

-  IAS 39, Novation of Derivatives and Continuation of 
Hedge Accounting

-  IFRIC 21, Levies

With the exception of the standards listed below, the man-
datory new rules applicable from 1 January 2014 have had 
no significant effect on the Group’s interim consolidated 
financial statements.

IFRS 12 (Disclosure of Interests in Other Entities) regulates 
the disclosure of information in the notes to the consolida-
ted financial statements concerning interests in subsidia-
ries and associated entities. It also applies to joint arran-
gements and structured entities. Disclosures are required 
especially in relation to the nature, the corresponding risks 
and the financial impact of interests in subsidiaries, as-
sociated entities and structured entities and in relation to 
unconsolidated structured entities. The Group is obliged to 
apply IFRS 12 from 1 January 2014.

In the case of Group subsidiaries with continued minority 
shareholdings, combined put/call options are in place co-
vering the outstanding shares. These options agreements 
were designed in such a way as to transfer all opportuni-
ties and risks of the minorities at the point of acquisition 
to TFAG. As such they are presented as synthetic financial 
liabilities. The actual purchase of the remaining minority 
shareholdings is treated in the balance sheet as an anti-
cipated acquisition and shown as full consolidation with 
no recognition of minorities. Consequently, as there are no 
minority shareholdings, the requirement to disclose finan-
cial information on subsidiaries with significant minority 
interests is no longer applicable. 

When preparing the interim consolidated financial state-
ments, the Management Board has to make assumptions 
and estimates that affect the level and recognition of ba-
lance-sheet assets and liabilities, income and expenditure 
and contingent liabilities. All such assumptions and esti-
mates are based on premises that were valid on the repor-
ting date and as a general rule were calculated using the 
same methods as those applied for the 2013 Group annual 
report. 

notes to the consolidated financial 
 statements for the first quarter of 2014
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The actual values may differ from these assumptions and 
estimates if developments subsequently vary from those 
anticipated on the balance sheet date. 

Although some parts of our business are seasonal, this does 
not affect the comparability of the consolidated quarterly 
financial statements as a whole. Any major effects during 
the reporting period are noted in the summary of the inte-
rim report or in the subsequent explanations. 

The consolidated financial statements have been drawn 
up in euros. Unless otherwise indicated, all amounts are 
shown in EUR thousand (EUR ’000).

A number of adjustments were neceswsary to the figures for 
2013. This was due to the retrospective application in the 
consolidated annual financial statements as at 31 December 
2013 of IAS 8 amendments concerning initial valuations 
in financial 2012 and the resulting impact on subsequent 
balance sheet figures.

These balance sheet corrections necessitated the following 
adjustments as at 31 March 2013: ‘Goodwill’ by EUR 7,057 
thousand to EUR 141,131 thousand; ‘Other liabilities’ by 
EUR 3,177 thousand to EUR 95,772 thousand; and ‘Conso-
lidated retained earnings’ by EUR 3,880 thousand to EUR 
17,581 thousand. In addition to the cumulative effect on 
earnings for 2012 of EUR 3,225 thousand, the corrected fi-
gure for consolidated net profit includes a reduction of EUR 
655 thousand in the operating result for the period from 1 
January 2013 to 31 March 2013 due to increases of EUR 560 

thousand in personnel expenses and of EUR 95 thousand 
in other expenses from the addition of contingent liabilities 
classed as components of remuneration.

With the exception of movements within the same item, 
there was no impact on cash flow from operating activities. 

#3
reportinG entity

The abbreviated interim consolidated financial statements 
include all companies over which TOMORROW FOCUS AG 

exerts direct or indirect control in terms of financial and 
business policy. 

There were no changes in the reporting entity compared 
with 31 December 2013. 

The following table lists all the companies included in the 
interim consolidated financial statements of TOMORROW 

FOCUS AG:
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COMPANY PRINCIPAL PLACE 
OF BUSINESS

SHAREHOLDING
(percent)

TOMORROW FOCUS AG Munich, Germany –
TOMORROW FOCUS Media GmbH Munich, Germany 100.00
TF Digital GmbH Munich, Germany 100.00
Cellular GmbH 7) Hamburg, Germany 100.00
Elitemedianet GmbH Hamburg, Germany 100.00
Finanzen100 GmbH Cologne, Germany 100.00
jameda GmbH Munich, Germany 100.00
HolidayCheck AG Bottighofen, Switzerland 100.00
HolidayCheck Polska Sp. zo.o. 2) Warsaw, Poland 100.00
HolidayCheck France SAS (i.L.) 2) 4) 8) Paris, France 100.00
Tomorrow Travel B.V. Woerden, Netherlands 100.00
WebAssets B.V. 1) Zeist, Netherlands 51.00
Zoover Media B.V. 3)   Zeist, Netherlands 100.00
Zoover International B.V. 3)   Zeist, Netherlands 100.00
Zoover GmbH 3)   Cologne, Germany 100.00
Meteovista B.V. 3)   Zeist, Netherlands 100.00
SARL Zoover France 3)   Paris, France 100.00
Zoover International Holland Filiaal 3) 8)  Zeist, Netherlands 100.00
Zoover Internet Teknolojileri Tuzim Ticaret Ltd. 3) 8) Kusadasi, Turkey 100.00
Zoover Italia SARL 3) 8) Monza, Italy 100.00
Zoover Travel B.V. 3)   Zeist, Netherlands 100.00
RPC VOYAGES SAS 1) 5) Courbevoie, France 55.00
NetMoms GmbH Cologne, Germany 100.00
FamilyBook GmbH (i.L.) 6) 8) Cologne, Germany 100.00
Tomorrow Travel Solutions GmbH Munich, Germany 100.00
organize.me GmbH Munich, Germany 100.00
Tomorrow Focus Content & Services GmbH 7)  Munich, Germany 100.00

Notes
1) Put/call options in place for these companies covering additional shares 
2) Indirect shareholding via HolidayCheck AG
3) Indirect shareholding via WebAssets B.V. 
4) Company in liquidation 

5) Indirect shareholding via TF Digital GmbH
6) Indirect shareholding via NetMoms GmbH
7) Indirect shareholding via TOMORROW FOCUS Media GmbH
8) Non-consolidated affiliated entity as of minor importance 

#5
seGment report  

Segment reporting is based on the Group’s internal ma-
nagement and reporting structures. At TOMORROW FOCUS 

AG, the allocation of resources and assessments of the pro-
fitability of business segments are determined by the Ma-
nagement Board as the principal decision-making body. 

The TF Group is controlled through its divisions. Reflecting 
their respective business models, the nature of their pro-
ducts and services, their relationship with customers and 
their revenue models, these are combined into a number 
of segments that are subject to mandatory reporting rules. 

Up to 31 December 2013 the Group was made up of three 
operating segments (Transactions, Advertising and Tech-
nologies) and one non-operating segment (Holding). This 
structure was discontinued following a series of acquisi-
tions in the fields of travel and publishing, the sale of the 
Group’s IT service provider TFT and changes to the internal 
organisational and management structure in the Publi-
shing division. A new segment structure was introduced 
with effect from 1 January 2014. 

The TF Group’s activities are divided into the following 
segments:
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SEGMENt Activities

Travel
The Travel segment includes all the companies that mainly generate revenue from transaction-based online
business models in the field of travel. 

Publishing

The Publishing segment is made up of all the companies whose revenue mostly comes from online
advertising-based business models, e.g. in the fields of news, finance and parenting, and from the marketing
of online advertising space.

Suscription The Subscription segment brings together all the companies with subscription-based business models.

Other

Business activities that cannot be attributed to any other segment are shown under ‘Other’. This relates
primarily to the parent company TOMORROW FOCUS AG. The Other segment also includes Cellular’s mobile
business, which at present cannot be assigned to any of the operating segments.

The comparative figures for the previous year have been 
adjusted accordingly.

The process of consolidation involves eliminating any in-
tra-Group transactions. Revenue between segments is ba-
sed on normal market prices.

As a general rule, the accounting and valuation methods 
used to produce segment information are the same as those 
used for the Group as a whole. 

#6
notes to the interim consoli-
dated financial statements

intangible assets
Intangible assets include capitalised goodwill and capitali-
sed development work for mobile applications and website 
redesign. In respect of own work capitalised a total of EUR 
1,154 thousand was recognised for the period up to 31 Mar-
ch 2014 (up to 31 March 2013: EUR 1,088 thousand).

Derivative financial instruments 
In order to protect itself against the risk of rising interest 
rates, the Group entered interest rate swaps to hedge the 
variable rates on loans totalling EUR 11,000 thousand. The-
se constitute qualified hedges and are therefore treated as 
a form of cash flow hedging. The corresponding financial 
liabilities as at 31 March 2014 were EUR 415 thousand. 
Other comprehensive income up to the end of the reporting 
period includes unrealised income of EUR 61 thousand in 
respect of this hedging relationship, taking into account de-
ferred taxes of minus EUR 20 thousand.

The Group employed currency forwards to hedge cash flows 
denominated in Swiss francs (CHF) against possible ex-
change rate risks. The future transactions covered by the-
se hedges will be realised at different points over the next 
twelve months.

Since these transactions meet the conditions for recognition 
as cash-flow hedges and appear in the balance sheet accor-
dingly, the corresponding positive fair value of the effective 
portion of the hedging instruments (EUR 16 thousand) was 
recognised directly in equity. It will be transferred to the 
statement of income as soon as any of the following occur: 
the hedged cash flows from the underlying transaction are 
reflected in profit or loss; the designated hedging relation-
ship becomes ineffective; or the hedged future transaction 
does not take place. Up to 31 March 2014, a corresponding 
unrealised profit of EUR 16 thousand was recognised under 
other comprehensive income with due regard for deferred 
tax of minus EUR 3 thousand.

equity
Changes in the equity of the parent company’s owners are 
shown in the consolidated statement of changes in equity.

Financial expenses
The financial expenses of EUR 1,177 thousand (2013: 2,480 
thousand) result mainly from interest expenses of EUR 589 
thousand (2013: EUR 1,128 thousand). Interest expenses 
also include expenses from compounding in the sum of 
EUR 180 thousand (2013: EUR 718 thousand) and finan-
cing-related interest expenses of EUR 409 thousand (2013: 
EUR 409 thousand). Financial expenses also include divi-
dends to the former shareholders of WebASSeTS b.V. total-
ling EUR 588 thousand (2013: EUR 0 thousand).
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#7
additional disclosures on 
financial instruments

Financial instruments recognised at fair value are divided 
into various classes in accordance with IFRS 7. These are 
known as the three levels of the fair value hierarchy. 

-  Level 1 inputs: quoted prices (unadjusted) in active mar-
kets for identical assets or liabilities to which an entity 
has access on the balance sheet date;

-  Level 2 inputs: other inputs (i.e. not quoted level 1 prices) 
that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly 
(i.e. as prices) or indirectly (i.e. derived from other prices);

-  Level 3 inputs: information for the asset or liability that 
is not based on observable market data (unobservable in-
puts).

The following table contains the carrying values and fair 
values of financial assets and financial liabilities. Their 
classification within the fair value hierarchy is also shown. 

At present, the Group has no financial assets measured at 
level 3 of the fair value hierarchy. There have been no trans-
fers between the different levels of the fair value hierarchy.

The following table shows the changes in the recurrently as-
sessed value of the financial instruments attributed to level 
3 of the measurement hierarchy.

cArryiNg 
vAlue FAir vAlue

31 MArch 2014 EUR ’000
level 1
EUR ’000

level 2
EUR ’000

level 3
EUR ’000

totAl
EUR ’000

Other assets
Derivatives with hedging relationship 16 0 16 0 16
Other liabilities
Derivatives with hedging relationship 405 0 0 405 405
Other financial liabilities (IFRS 3 2008) 29,506 0 0 29,506 29,506

cArryiNg 
vAlue FAir vAlue

31 DeceMber 2013 EUR ’000
level 1
EUR ’000

level 2
EUR ’000

level 3
EUR ’000

totAl
EUR ’000

Other liabilities
Derivatives with hedging relationship 466 0 0 466 466
Other financial liabilities (IFRS 3 2008) 29,327 0 0 29,327 29,327
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The only level 3 impact on earnings in the reporting period 
was from the compounding of contingent consideration. 

There has been no change from 31 December 2013 in the 
classes into which assets and liabilities have been divided. 
Valuation methods and key assumptions are equally un-
changed. These are detailed in section 9.30 of the notes 
to the 2013 consolidated financial statements, which also 
contains a detailed overview of the financial instruments 
employed by TFAG, financial risk factors and the manage-
ment of those risks.

 

 

2014
EUR ’000

At 1 January
Total profit or loss 29,327
 - recognised in financial expenses +179

At 31 March 29,506

Antonius Bouten
Chief Executive Officer

Dr. Dirk Schmelzer
Chief Financial Officer

Christoph Schuh
Management Board Member

Munich, Germany, 8 May 2014

#8
related parties

As regards material transactions with related parties, the-
re were no significant changes over the reporting period 
compared with the 2013 consolidated financial statements.

Once again, transactions with related entities primarily in-
volved services as defined by IAS 24.21c. All such transac-
tions were concluded on arm’s length basis.

In total, transactions with related parties in the first three 
months of the financial year involved trade receivables va-
lued at EUR 1,285 thousand and trade payables valued at 
EUR 608 thousand. As at 31 March 2014, these receivables 
and payables amounted to EUR 1,729 thousand and EUR 
1,945 thousand respectively.
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4 June 2014 11 a.M. ceT
Annual General Meeting 2014 at the ‚Haus der Bayerischen Wirtschaft‘, Max-Joseph-Str. 5, Munich, Germany

8 augusT 2014
Publication of the 2Q 2014 interim report

sepTeMber 2014
Goldman Sachs & Berenberg German Corporate Conference 2014, Munich, Germany

10 noveMber 2014 
Publication of the 3Q 2014 interim report

noveMber 2014
Analysts’ meeting at the German Equity Forum 2014 in Frankfurt am Main, Germany

* provisional dates
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